CITY OF ESSEXVILLE

SMALL WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES FEE SCHEDULE Adopted on February 12, 2019

Application Fees (Due at the time the application is filed)

An application fee for a permit under subsection B of Section 2.1308 shall be the lesser of the following:

- (i) \$200.00 for each small cell wireless facility alone.
- (ii) \$300.00 for each small cell wireless facility and a new utility pole to which it will be attached.

[Every 5 years after December 12, 2018, the maximum fees herein authorized above shall be increased by 10% and rounded to the nearest dollar.]

Annual Fees

(Due on each year on the anniversary an application was filed for the above)

The City shall charge an application fee for each utility pole or wireless support structure in the right of way in the City's geographic jurisdiction on which the wireless provider has colocated a small cell wireless facility in the following amounts:

- (i) \$20.00 annually for single facilities, unless subdivision (ii) applies.
- (ii) \$125.00 annually, if the utility pole or wireless supports structure was erected by or on behalf of the wireless provider on or after December 12, 2019. This subdivision does not apply to the replacement of a utility pole that was not designed to support small cell wireless facilities.

[Every 5 years after December 12, 2018, the maximum rates then authorized under subdivisions (i) and (ii), and shall be increased by 10% and rounded to the nearest dollar.]

Zoning Approval Application Fee for Special Use Permits for Telecommunication Structures (Due at the Time of Application Filing)

An application fee for a zoning approval shall be in the following amounts:

- (i) \$1,000.00 for a new wireless support structure or modification of an existing wireless support structure.
- (ii) \$500.00 for a new small cell wireless facility or modification of an existing small cell wireless facility.

Application Fees for Non-City Pole Wireless Facilities (Due at the time application is filed)

- (i) Not to exceed \$100.00 per non-City pole (defined as a utility pole owned by a city owned utility company.
- (ii) An additional \$100.00 per non-City pole if a modification or maintenance of the collocation requires an engineering analysis.

[Every 5 years after December 12, 2018, the maximum rates then authorized under subdivisions (i) and (ii), and shall be increased by 10% and rounded to the nearest dollar.]

Annual Fees for Non-City Pole Wireless Facilities (Due on each year on the anniversary an application was filed for the above)

The City shall not charge a wireless provider a rate for each utility pole or wireless support structure in the right of way in the City's geographic jurisdiction on which the wireless provider has colocated a small cell wireless facility that exceeds the following:

- (i) \$20.00 annually for single facilities, unless subdivision (ii) applies.
- (ii) \$50.00 for a collocation facility on a non-City pole in the public right-of-way.
- (iii) \$125.00 annually, if the utility pole or wireless support structure was erected by or on behalf of the wireless provider on or after December 12, 2019. This subdivision does not apply to the replacement of a utility pole that was not designed to support small cell wireless facilities.

[Every 5 years after December 12, 2018, the maximum rates then authorized under subdivisions (i), (ii), and (iii), and shall be increased by 10% and rounded to the nearest dollar.]